

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 NOV 13 11:11:05  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 38909-6-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 08-1-01035-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PINO JACOBO IBARRA,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
SARAH SILBERGER/ #27030  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

*F.M. 11-16-2009*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NO ERROR IN         SENDING THE ALTERNATE JUROR OUT WITH THE         JURY BECAUSE THIS OVERSIGHT WAS CAUGHT         IMMEDIATELY; <i>DE MINIMIS NON CURAT LEX</i>.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FOR A JURY TO         FIND THAT THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT         APPLIES.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2789, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wash.App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993) .....	14
<i>State v. Cuzick</i> , 85 Wn.2d 146, 530 P.2d 288, 290 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 530 P.2d 289, 318 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 45 Wn.App. 132, 724 P.2d 412 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wash.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, 1123 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wash.2d at 82, 804 P.2d 577.....	14
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 105 Wash.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 922, 107 S.Ct. 328, 93 L.Ed.2d 301 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wash.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed.2d 112 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wash.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wash.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	14

### Statutes

RCW 69.50.435(1)(c) .....	13
RCW 9.94A.535(6).....	13
